

**ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
FILE NO. 3-11616**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of)
)
)
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY,)
INC.)
)
)
)
)

**INITIAL BRIEF
OF
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.**

Lynn N. Hargis, Counsel
Tyson Slocum, Research Director
Public Citizen, Inc.
215 Pennsylvania Ave. S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20003

Dated: February 14, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
1. INTRODUCTION.....	4
2. BACKGROUND.....	4
3. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
4. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
5. ARGUMENT.....	17
<u>Scope Of This Proceeding.....</u>	17
I. AEP Has Not Met its Burden of Proving that its Two Distant Sets of Utility Companies are “Interconnected” and Capable of Operation as a Single “interconnected and coordinated” System as Required by Section 11 of PUHCA.....	19
II. AEP Has Not Met its Burden of Proving that its Distant, Noncontiguous Utilities, Bordering in one Case on Canada and in the Other on Mexico, Are in a “Single” Area or Region of the United States Within the Intent of Section 11 of PUHCA.....	27
6. CONCLUSION	
Requested Findings of Fact and Law.....	33
 ATTACHMENTS	
<u>Attachment A: Record Load on Con Ed’s System in Megawatts and Megawatt hours.....</u>	25
<u>Attachment B: Descriptions of AEP as largest generator in The country; various operating companies.....</u>	25
<u>Attachment C: U.S. Commodity futures Trading Commission Settles Lawsuit with American Electric Power Company and AEP Energy Services, In. for False Reporting and Attempted Manipulation in Natural Gas Markets.....</u>	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Court Cases</u>	
<i>Electric Bond & Share Co. v. SEC</i> 303 U.S. 419 (1938).....	11.
<i>City of Holyoke Gas & Electric Department v. SEC</i> , 972 F.2d 358 (1992).....	32
<i>NRECA V. SEC</i> , 276 F.3d 609 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	passim
<u>Statutes</u>	
Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935, 15 U.S.C.79a <i>et seq</i>	<i>passim</i>
Federal Power Act of 1935, 17 U.S.C. 824a <i>et seq</i>	<i>passim</i>
<u>Congressional Reports</u>	
S.Rep. No. 621, 74 th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935).....	17
<u>Law Journal Articles</u>	
William O. Douglas, <i>Scatteration v. Integration of Public Utility Systems: A Significant Statement of Official Attitude</i> ; American Bar Association Journal, Vol. 24, p.800 (October 1938).....	28-29
<u>Books</u>	
Parrish, <i>Securities Regulation and the New Deal</i> , New Haven and London, Yale University Press, 1970.....	8-12
Seligman, <i>The Transformation of Wall Street, A History of the Securities and Exchange Commission and Modern Corporate Finance</i> , Northeastern University Press, Boston (revised edition, 1995).....	8-12
McKean, <i>Tommy the Cork</i> , Steer Forth Press, 2004.....	11
